# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

### Additional Roll of Accounts No. 34, for 1854.

THE committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### REPORT, IN FULL:

That there is now due the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

J. HAZEN, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounties on Animals and Cocoons.

	, 1							
	Clair	ns r	endered,	Clain	Total amount			
Names (	Bounty on Bounty on B. Animals.		Bounty of	allowed.				
HAN	COCK.							
Hancock, Gouldsboroug Eden, Ellsworth,	h, :	:	2	00 00 00 00		2 0 2 0 2 0 8 0	0	2 0 2 0 2 0 8 0
WASHI	INGTON.		}					\$14 0
Marion, . Baileyville, Marion, Beddington, Wesley, . Charlotte, Cooper, . Deblois, . Alexander, Topsfield, Jonesborough KENN Gardiner, .			2 4 4 18 2 2 36 2	00 00 00 00 00 00 00		20 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 18 0 2 0 26 0 2 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	20 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 18 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 82 0
OXF	ORD.							
Waterford, Hanover, Fryeburg, Hanover, Roxbury, Stowe, Newry, Byron, Brownfield,			4 6 4 16	00 00 00 00 00 00	5 07 2 50 7 93	4 0 2 0 6 0 4 0 14 0 4 0	2 50 0 0 0 0	5 0' 4 00 2 50 2 00 6 00 4 00 14 00 7 90
Byron, .		:			7 93		o  `	

### Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.)

Снар. 149.

	Claims r	endered.	Claims :	Total amount		
Names of To	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	allowed.	
SOMERSE				1. 44 1. 11		
Bloomfield, Concord, Bingham, Moscow,	: :	4 00 14 00 4 00	6 -85	4 00 14 00	6 85	6 85 4 00 14 00
PENOBSCO	T.					\$24 85
Corinth, Carroll, Springfield, Lincoln, Exeter, Lagrange, Bradford, Greenbush,		5 00 20 00 14 00 38 00 24 00 6 00 2 00 28 00		5 00 20 00 14 00 38 00 24 00 6 00 2 00 26 00		5 00 20 00 14 00 38 00 24 00 6 00 2 00 26 00
PISCATAQ	UIS.			}		<b>\$135</b> 00
Greenville, Sebec, Milo, Greenville, Abbot, Kingsbury, Williamsburg, Blanchard,		2 00 2 00 6 00 16 00 2 00 10 00 4 00 2 00		2 00 2 00 6 00 16 00 2 00 10 00 2 00 2 00		2 00 2 00 6 00 16 00 2 00 10 00 2 00 2 00
FRANKLI	IN.					\$42 00
Madrid,		4 00	J	4 00		\$4 00

### Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
August, 1853.	Lee Strickland,	21 00 21 00 15 00	21 00 21 00 15 00 857 00

#### Coroners' Accounts.

August 1, 1853.	James B. Norris,  Wendell P. Smith,		:	}	89 7	68 50	16 7	50 50
							\$24	00

# Printers' Accounts.

Date	•	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Oct. 11.	1853	Bartlett & Burr,	1 75	1 75
		Yates & Furbush,	6 00	6 00
" 13,		Carter, Gerrish & Co.,	53 64	53 64
Nov. 15.		William Thompson,	10 75	10 75°
Oct. 1,		E. Couillard,	6 00	6 00
March 3,	1854.	L. O. Cowan,	6 00	6 00
Nov. 17,	1853.	J. R. Stevens & Co.,	6 00	6 00
Oct. 21,	"	Noah Prince,	6 00	6 00
		W. T. Johnson,	44 50	44 50
Nov. 17,	1853.	George W. Millett,	7 00	7 00'
October,	"	George V. Edes,	6 00	6 00
April 7,	1854.	John H. Hartford, for binding, folding and		
- '		stitching, balance,	1,420 77	1,420 77
April,	"	W. T. Johnson,	2,175 38	2,175 38
• .		W. H. Simpson, \$990.94—credit received on warrant, \$800.00, balance due;	190 94	190 94
				\$3,940 74

#### Miscellaneous Accounts.

		Tongs N Folch bearing dispetators from Art		,	
		Isaac N. Felch, bearing dispatches from Augusta to Belfast.	10 00	10	00,
March 14,	1854	Nathan Weston, jr., services in compliance	10 00	10	00
maion 11,	1001	with house order March 8, 1854,	20 00	10	00
Jan. 21,	1854.	J. D. Prescott, bearing dispatches as per bill,	26 18		18
March 23,		A. H. Johnson,	5 00		00,
,		City of Portland, for commitment and sup-			
		port of James Dennis and Michael Jones in			
		insane hospital up to November 30, 1853,			
		and support of Joseph Greene and Michael			
		Milliken up to June 15, 1853,	349 36	331	
April 6,	1854.	Edward Fenno, for stationery,	1,058 86	1,058	86
Feb. 2,	1854.	Town of Belmont, for commitment of Daniel	<i>c</i> o 00	00	00
371. 0	1054	Friel to insane hospital,	60 39	20	00
March 9,	1854.	City of Gardiner, for commitment and support			
		of Bridget Owen at insane hospital up to December 31, 1853,	$111 \ 42$	103	02:
March 18,	1854	City of Bath, for commitment of Margaret	111 42	100	02
man in it,	1001.	Nichols to insane hospital,	10 65	8	40
Jan. 21,	1854.	A. Jackson, for making two diagrams of rep-	10 00		00
,		resentatives' hall,			
April 11,	1854.	Town of Norridgewock, for commitment and			
- 1		support of Courtney Anderson at the insane			
		hospital up to March 11, 1854,	$75 \ 51$	71	51
February,	1854.	William Trafton, for making a correct, full			
		and complete index to journal of the senate	E# 00		00
		for the year 1854,	75 00	70	00
		William Trafton, for making diagram of sen-	£ 00		00
		ate chamber, with names of members, . John J. Perry, for making a full and complete	5 00	υ	UU
		index for the house journals for the year			
		1854, in two volumes, \$75.00; and for mak-			
		ing journal to the house of representatives			
		for 1854, in two volumes, \$50.00,	125 00	125	00
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
		l		\$1,860	25

#### Additional Aggregate Roll No. 34.

Снар. 149.

Counties,	, &c.			Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
Hancock, Washington, Kennebec, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin, Sheriffs' accounts, Coroners' accounts, Printers' accounts, Miscellaneous account	•	 	•	14 00 82 00 2 00 34 00 18 00 135 00 42 00 4 00	15 15 6 85	14 00 82 00 2 00 49 50 24 85 135 00 42 00 4 00 57 00 24 00 3,940 74 1,860 25

#### Chapter 149.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-four.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money an the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-four, the sum set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of six thousand two hundred thirty-five dollars thirty-four cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 150.

Resolve authorizing county commissioners of Sagadahoc county to borrow money.

Resolved, That the county commissioners for the county of Sagadahoc be, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to borrow, on the credit of said county for such time as they deem necessary, the sum of one thousand dollars.

of Sagadaboc county, author-ized to borrow mouey.

Additional roll of accounts No. 34, for

payment of.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve in relation to original settlers' lot numbered ninety-three, in Bangor,

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey on Original Settlers such terms as he may deem consistent with the interests of the state, original settlers' lot numbered ninety-three on Park

on lot No. 93, in favor of.